BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

F.		L	E	D
----	--	---	---	---

MAR U 2 1999

In the Matter of)	KANSAS STATE BOARD OF
TIMOTHY G. CORNITIUS, M.D.)	HEALING ARTS
Kansas License No. 4-24553)	Case No. 9300179

Commence of the same

ORDER TERMINATING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER

NOW ON THIS 13th day of February, 1999, comes on for Conference Hearing before the Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the request of Timothy G. Cornitius, M.D. ("Licensee") that the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order filed on June 14, 1993 be terminated. Stacy Cook, Litigation Counsel, appeared for the Board. Licensee appeared *pro se*.

After examining the files, hearing statements of the parties and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board finds as follows:

- A Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order was entered into between Licensee and the Board on June 14, 1993.
- 2. That after hearing statements of the parties, the Board is satisfied that Licensee has met the terms of the Stipulation and the conditions placed upon his license.
- The Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order filed on June 14, 1993
 should be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered by the Board that the findings hereinabove made be and the same are hereby made the order of the Board; that the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order filed on June 14, 1993 is hereby terminated. As provided at K.S.A.

1998 Supp. 65-4925, a Protective Order is hereby entered prohibiting disclosure of Exhibit 1 entered into evidence on February 13, 1999 relative to this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 2^{d} day of March, 1999.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

LAWRENCE T. BUENING, JR.,

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the ______ day of March, 1999, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order Terminating Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class to the following:

Timothy G. Cornitius, M.D. 2020 Central Avenue Dodge City, Kansas 67801

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Stacy L. Cook Litigation Counsel Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913) 296-3680

LTB40/Cornitius.OTS